An Ordinance of the City of Plano, Texas, vacating the right-of-way designation on a tract of land situated in the Joseph Klepper Survey, Abstract No. 213, City of Plano, Collin County, Texas, and being 0.159 acres of J Avenue; and providing an effective date.

WHEREAS, a portion of that certain tract of land situated in the Joseph Klepper Survey, Abstract No. 213 (hereinafter called "McCall Plaza "), which is located within the City Limits of Plano, Collin County, Texas, and which is more particularly described in Exhibit "A" was acquired, in fee, by the City of Plano from Southern Pacific Transportation Company through the deed recorded in Volume 2348, Page 49 of the land records of Collin County, Texas; and

WHEREAS, the City later designated the McCall Plaza as right-of-way by plat on January 7, 2019 through the plat recorded in Volume 2019, Page 85 of the plat records of Collin County, Texas; and

WHEREAS, the McCall Plaza has not been regularly used as a path of travel, and instead has been used as a community plaza; and

WHEREAS, the McCall Plaza has no public utility facilities; and

WHEREAS, the Planning and Engineering Departments have determined that there will be no detrimental effect on the City or abutting properties if the right-of-way designation is removed from the McCall Plaza, and has advised that McCall Plaza should be held by the City as undesignated real property.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PLANO, TEXAS, THAT:

<u>Section I.</u> The right-of-way designation on McCall Plaza is hereby vacated. McCall Plaza shall by held by the City of Plano as undesignated real property. A certified copy of this Ordinance may be recorded in the Collin County Land Records to reflect this vacation of the right-of-way designation.

Section II. The City Council hereby finds and determines that the vacation of the right-of-way designation is in the public interest of the City of Plano, Texas, and its citizens, and will inure to the benefit of the public generally.

<u>Section III.</u> This Ordinance shall become effective immediately upon its passage.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 28th day of October, 2024.

John B. Muns, MAYOR

ATTEST:

Lisa C. Henderson, CITY SECRETARY

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Paige Mims, CITY ATTORNEY

